Agenda - Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Steve George - Committee Clerk
Meeting date: 20 October 2015 Kayleigh Driscoll - Deputy Clerk
Meeting time: 09.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
(Pages 1 - 19)

2 New petitions

2.1  P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
(Pages 20 - 23)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Health
The following three items will be considered together
3.1 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray
Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
(Pages 24 - 30)

3.2 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer
Health Service for North Wales

(Page 31)
3.3 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition

(Page 32)

3.4 P-04-494 Robotic assisted laparoscopic prostatectomy must be made
available to men in Wales now
(Pages 33 - 35)

fv- Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol  Assembly for

Cymru Wales



3.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive

(Pages 36 - 40)
3.6 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children

(Pages 41 - 48)
Public Services
3.7 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse

(Pages 49 - 51)
3.8 P-04-631 Save our service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales

(Pages 52 - 56)
Communities and Tackling Poverty
3.9 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards

(Pages 57 - 61)
Farming and Food
The following two petitions will be considered together
3.10 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices

(Page 62)

3.11 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses

(Pages 63 - 73)

4 Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
(Pages 74 - 90)

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the meeting for the following business:

Item 6.

6 Consideration of Oral Evidence under Agenda Item 4



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda Item 2.1

P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales

Petition wording:
We, the undersigned:

- Believe the complex needs of wild animals can never be adequately met in
a circus environment;

- Note that wild animals continue to face the prospect of life in an unsuitable
circus environment in Wales;

- Urge the Welsh Government to ensure an outright ban on the use of wild
animals in circuses is introduced in Wales as soon as possible.

Additional Information

Further information on RSPCA Cymru's work to put an end to the use of wild
animals in circuses in Wales, can be found at:
http://politicalanimal.wales /wild-animals-circuses-wales/

Petition raised by: RSPCA Cymru

Date petition first considered by Committee: 20 October 2015

Number of signatures: 517 signatures on the Assembly’s website between
15 May and 09 October 2015. An additional 7,268 signatures were gathered
via the RSPCA Cymru website and offline by RSPCA volunteers

Pack Page 20


http://politicalanimal.wales/wild-animals-circuses-wales/

Rebecca Evans AC / AM \/ (f—

Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd _
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government
Eich cyf/Your ref: P-04-563
Ein cyf/Our ref: RE/00712/15

William Powell AM

Assembly Member for Mid & West Wales
Chair - Petitions Committee

Ty Hywel

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

committeebusiness@Wales.gsi.gov.uk
-} October 2015

D ) O Lw(_\,\(;k:m,

Thank you for your letter of 15 September to Carl Sargeant AM about Petition P-04-653
‘Ban The Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales’. It has been passed to me as this issue
falls within my portfolio.

We share the concerns expressed by many of the public about the use of wild animals in
circuses. We are therefore commissioning an independent review of the current evidence
available to establish whether the use of wild animals in circuses compromises the health or
welfare of those animals.

In the meantime, my officials are in urgent discussion with the Welsh Local Government
Association, the Animal and Plant Health Agency, Police and Local Authorities to map out a
cohesive, Wales-wide approach to monitoring public safety and animal health and welfare
standards in travelling circuses

\9\ )

g LA
Rebecca Evans AC/AM
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Ffermio a Bwyd
Deputy Minister for Farming and Food

Bae Caerdydd - Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0300 0603300
Caerdydd » Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0300 0604400
0{6 Page 21 Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Pa
Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper



- Briefing Paper

CYMRU FROMEXTERNAL RELATIONS - WALES

National Assembly for Wales Petitions Committee:
e-Petition 809:

Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales

RSPCA Cymru welcomes the opportunity to provide a briefing to the Petitions
Committee following our summer 2015 public campaign to ban the use of wild animals

in circuses.

CURRENT POSITION

The use of wild animals in circuses is still legal in Wales. It is possible for circuses and other such travelling
menageries that use wild animals to comply with the law as it stands, despite significant concerns about
the welfare of animals in these settings.

PURPOSE OF CAMPAIGN

RSPCA Cymru has long pushed for a complete ban on the use of wild animals in circuses. The power to
introduce a ban lies with the National Assembly for Wales - either under section 12 of the Animal Welfare
Act 2006 or via primary legislation.

The complex needs of wild animals can never be adequately met in a circus environment with regular
transport, cramped and bare temporary housing, forced training and performance all unavoidable realities
for the animals.

The forced movement, human handling, noise, vibration, cage motion and confinement that are part and
parcel of transportation are well documented sources of stress in a wide range of species'. The cumulative
effect of frequent transport events is a significant welfare pro
[...]
 a study that was
commissioned by the Minister himself in January of this year - we, the
undersigned, call on the National Assembly of Wales to urge the Welsh
Labour Government to delay decision on Betsi Cadwaladr University Health

Board’s Business Case aimed at downgrading our Memorial Hospital to a

mere ‘Memorial Centre’.
Petition raised by: Geraint Vaughn Jones

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : 2,754

Pack Page 24



Correspondence from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the
Committee, 07.10.15

e P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer
Health Service for North Wales

e P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition

e P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit
to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital

Thank you for your letter of 3rd July 2015 seeking an update on matters in relation
to Tywyn Hospital and the Mid Wales Health Collaborative. | apologise sincerely for
the delay in our response, noting that the original email was sent to the Chief
Executive’s former PA who had just retired. | trust that the following information

addresses the specific questions you raised -
Tywyn Hospital

With regard to the minor injuries service at Tywyn, the opening hours were set to
reflect the demand for the service, including the increase in activity during the
summer months. | note the concern expressed in the letter that perhaps the current
hours might be further reduced and | would wish to clarify that the Board has no
plans to reduce the opening hours of this facility. With regard to the impact of the
current opening hours upon demand in other sites, this has not an impact which we
have observed since the changes were made. We continue to monitor access to local
minor injury services and discuss this with the Community Health Council and we
shall ensure that the issues raised are reflected in our ongoing monitoring

arrangements.
Mid 
[...]
is charged in serving.

Following Prof Longley’s report, the Minister established the Mid Wales Healthcare
Collaborative charged with seeking to improve healthcare services in rural areas covering
a wide area of Wales, including Ffestiniog and the Welsh Uplands. We have met more
than once with the Joint Chairs of that Collaborative and also discussed the issue with Dr
Sue Fish, Clinical Programme Director Mid Wales Healthcare Collaborative. Their
understanding of the means of providing effective healthcare in rural areas appears much
enhanced over the level of understanding demonstrated by Betsi Cadwaladr UHB
management.

We would ask the Petitions Committee now to remind the Minister that he has found
Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to be so defective in their planning and delivery of healthcare
services, as to require, uniquely in Wales, Betsi Cadwaladr UHB to be placed in special
measures. It is right and proper that the Minster should arrange for decisions taken by
such a recognised defective healthcare organisation to be reviewed before they deliver
irreparable patient harm. An appropriate body to be charged with reviewing the
healthcare plans for the Welsh Uplands could well be the Mid Wales Healthcare
Collaborative. We would be more than willing to co-operate with such a review.

(see '‘P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the
Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital)

First of all, may we remind the Committee of the background to the Business Case which
you have been asked to consider. In 2012, both Tywyn and Blaenau Memorial Hospitals
were allocated £4m capital spend by the Welsh Government. The Betsi Cadwaladr Health
Board then decided to provide Tywyn with a brand new extension to house a 16 bed ward
and an equally new X-ray department whilst at the same time, in its supposed wisdom,
taking immediate steps to remove all such facilities from the Ffestiniog Memorial
Hospital and to use the £4m capital spend simply to refurbish the building
[...]
why would he avoid referring to it by
name, if not to avoid the issue as best he can?

He then goes on to say, ‘We continue to monitor access to local minor injury services and
discuss this with the Community Health Council and we shall ensure that the issues
raised are reflected in our ongoing monitoring arrangements.’

Since the Board offers no meaningful Minor Injuries cover in the Welsh Uplands, then we
would suggest that Mr Lang be challenged on this issue as well, and be asked to produce
the results of such ‘monitoring’ in the Welsh Uplands.

We recently provided you with proof of the numbers who visit the Blaenau Ffestiniog area
annually. Those statistics far outweigh anything that the Tywyn coastal tourist belt
witnesses from year to year. Around 230,000, this year alone, have come to experience
the thrills of extreme downhill biking, zip wire rides, underground trampolining, caving
experiences etc in this immediate area (i.e Welsh Uplands). And as we have also proved
to you recently, such interests often result in accidents requiring ambulance and air
ambulance call-outs, leading to subsequent A&E treatments in Ysbyty Gwynedd. But the
BCUHB Executives are content to ignore such facts when they are presented to them and
this leaves you, as members of the Petitions Committee, to draw your own conclusions.

Pack Page 29



On 28.09.2015, we copied you in with our response to Simon Dean’s email to us.
Hopefully, you will take account of its content, as well, during your deliberations.

We thank you again for giving of your time to consider our ongoing concerns.
Yours, most sincerely,
Geraint V Jones (On behalf of the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital Defence Committee)

Pack Page 30



Agenda Item 3.2

P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a
poorer Health Service for North Wales

Petition wording:

We the undersigned call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the
Welsh Government to ensure that the proposals contained within the Betsi
Cadwalader University Health Board consultation- OHealth Care in North
Wales is Changing does not result in poorer health provision and
unnecessary deaths and suffering.

The proposals will have a detrimental effect on most areas of health
provision and emergency services and in no way can the proposals be an
improvement as is intimated. Already experiencing meltdown, the Health
Service in Wales will head towards collapse, if these proposals are
implemented in their present form

The current BCUHB consultation proposals in relation to Health Care in North
Wales appear to be detrimental to general health provision and the safety of
our communities. Accessibility, X-ray provision, Minor Injuries ,Mental
Health, the Ambulance Services, the Out of Hours service and the ability of
GPOs to deliver an integrated service are going to be particularly hard hit by
the proposals - as they are diametrically at odds with the Welsh Govt’s vision
in relation to the documents OTogether for Healthd, OSetting the Directiond,
and ODelivering Emergency Care Services - it appears also to be at odds
with the OCompactd announced by the Health Minister on the 25th of
September 2012.

Petition raised by: Mike Parry

Petition first considered by Committee: 19 March 2013

Number of signatures: 306

Pack Page 31


http://www.assemblywales.org/epetition-closed-petition-signatories_all.htm?pet_id=819
http://www.assemblywales.org/epetition-closed-petition-signatories_all.htm?pet_id=819

Agenda Iltem 3.3

P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit
Petition

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in provision of

services by the Minor Injuries Unit as a matter of urgency.

Petition raised by: Tywyn & District Health Care Action Group
Date petition first considered by Committee: 14 May 2013

Number of signatures: 4486

Pack Page 32



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-494 Robotic assisted laparoscopic prostatectomy must be
made available to men in Wales now

Petition wording:

Robotic assisted laparoscopic prostatectomy is the 21st Century Gold
standard. Wales as a nation must be at the forefront in offering this
standard. We, the undersigned, are appalled by the fact that men in Wales
with prostate cancer cannot be offered robotic surgery in Wales, yet in
England ALL men have this choice with at least 40 locations offering this
treatment and with men from Wales having to pay thousands of pounds to
access this capability in these English NHS facilities (typically between £13-
15,000). Clearly, many men in Wales cannot afford this. We call on the
National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government together with the
National Health Service of Wales to resolve this totally unfair predicament
and serious lack of essential resource within our NHS in Wales without delay.
It is vital that this technology, this 21st Century Gold Standard is offered to
men in Wales. It simply cannot be right that such technology is available
elsewhere and that men from Wales have to pay to avail themselves of it in
an NHS facility in England.

Petition raised by: Professor Kevin Davies MBE

Date petition first considered by Committee: 16 July 2013

Number of signatures: 2090. An associated petition collected 1,000

signatures.

Pack Page 33



Bwrdd lechyd Prifysgol
Betsi Cadwaladr
University Health Board

70\
O
P

£:0
20

WALES
Mr William Powell AC / AM Ein cyf / Our ref: SD/JB/NWA15/499 &
Chair of Petitions Committee COM19452
National Assembly for Wales Eich cyf/ Your ref: P-04-494
Cardiff Bay ®: 01248 384910
Cardiff Gofynnwch am / Ask for: Chief Executive’s
CF99 1NA Office

E-bost/Email: janerose.buyiekha@wales.nhs.uk
Dyddiad / Date: 28" September 2015

Dear Mr Powell

Petition P-04-494 Robotic Assisted Laparoscopic Prostatectomy Must be Made
Available to Men in Wales Now

Thank you for your letter dated 6" August 2015 regarding the Petition received from
Professor K
[...]
 Ruth Hussey OBE

../
Prif Swyddog Meddygol/Cyfarwyddwr Meddygol, GIG Cymru ;)
Chief Medical Officer/Medical Director NHS Wales

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

David Rees AM
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee

11" August 2015

Dear David,
Petition P-04-603 Helping babies born at 22 weeks to survive

Thank you for your letter of the 14 July, requesting further information about the timescales for
the work that is being undertaken jointly by the Maternity and Neonatal Networks.

The joint Maternity and Neonatal document on ‘Care at the margins of viability’ is due to be
presented at both the September and October steering committees on maternity and neonatal
networks with the final document being presented at the Neonatal Steering Group on the 6
November 2015.

The guidance will be based on current British Association of Perinatal Medicine guidance using
evidence from medical literature and professional consensus.

As part of this work, feedback is also being sought from parents and BLISS (charity working to
provide the best possible care and support for all premature and sick babies and their families),
on both the guidelines and parent information leaflets.

Having met with Ms Emma Jones, the petitioner, on the 18 February 2015, Dr Heather Payne,
Senior Medical Officer for maternity and child health will offer a further meeting with Ms Jones
in order to gather her comments on the draft document. This feedback will then be presented to
the Maternity and Neonatal Networks who are responsible for the issue of the guidance.

Best wishes
) /) N

-

DR RUTH HUSSEY OBE
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER / MEDICAL DIRECTOR NHS WALES

cc: William Powell AM, Chair of the Petitions Committee

()

NS Ffon/Tel: 029 2082 3911

BUDDSODDWR MEWN PORL Parc E%a%’s?@%?d)%% CF10 3NQ Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ
TNVESTORINFE Ebost/Email:ruth.nussey@wales.gsi.gov.uk



Dr Ruth Hussey OBE %/ (fjf

/
Prif Swyddog Meddygol/Cyfarwyddwr Meddygol, GIG Cymru ~ ;ﬂ)
Chief Medical Officer/Medical Director NHS Wales

Llywodraeth Cymru

Darren Millar AM Welsh Government

Shadow Minister for Health
National Assembly for Wales

30" September 2015

Dear Darren,
Petition P-04-603 Helping babies born at 22 weeks to survive

Thank you for your letter of the 14 September, requesting further information about the
timescales for the work that is being undertaken jointly by the Maternity and Neonatal Networks.

The joint Maternity and Neonatal document on ‘Care at the margins of viability’ was due to be
presented at both the September and October steering committees on maternity and neonatal
networks with the final document being presented at the Neonatal Steering Group on the

6 November 2015. .

The guidance will be based on current British Association of Perinatal Medicine guidance using
evidence from medical literature and professional consensus. As part of this work, feedback
was also being sought from parents and BLISS (charity working to provide the best possible
care and support for all premature and sick babies and their families), on both the guidelines
and parent information leaflets.

We are more than happy to share the contents of the final draft of the joint Maternity and
Neonatal document providing guidance to Health Professionals with Ms Emma Jones, prior to it
going to the Neonatal Steering Group in November. If Ms Jones would like to see a copy of the
draft she should contact either Dr Heather Payne, Senior Medical Officer for Maternal and Child
Health or Edward Rees, Head of Obesity Prevention and Children’s Health, both of whom met
with her previously to discuss her concerns. '

Best wishes

™
DR RUTH HUSSEY OBE
CHIEF MEDICAL OFFICER / MEDICAL DIRECTOR NHS WALES

cC: Minister for Health and Social Services
William Powell AM, Chair of the Petitions Committee

%"-»4-" . Ffon/Tel: 029 2082 3911
SUDDSODDWRMEWNPORL Paclkedraryendl, Caerdydd CF10 3NQ Cathays Park, Cardiff CF10 3NQ
| TR Ebost/Email:ruth.hussey@wales.gsi.gov.uk



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-630 Fa
[...]
Ma5mpzrd.Docx 1/2

Pack Page 47



Children who spend too much time on social media fail to complete
homework on time or to the standard required. Lack of concentration
results in poorer grades.

In July 2015 my complaint was partially upheld. The Independent Investigating
Officer’s report stated that “Whilst this investigation found that there is
evidence that the matter of inappropriate internet use was addressed by the
social workers when it became known to them, it also recognises that the
Complainant appears to have been the person drawing the Local Authority's
attention to these matters. Whether without the Complainant's influence these
issues would have been picked up is speculative.

A more detailed record on file of the specific issues addressed with the Carers
and child together with any action taken would have been helpful to this
investigation.”

In light of the comments by Children in Wales, Google search results and
comments made by the 110 | would asked that in order to better inform that
reporting provisions be made to the Welsh Government to include details of
issues addressed and action taken

Issues relating to training and the cost of implementing that training will mean
that this will not be an easy fix but believe that local authorities as corporate
parents and independent fostering agencies should have policies in place to
protect vulnerable children and to this end that the Panel’s decision should be
circulated to local authorities and independent fostering agencies.

Christine Williams
14 October 2015

$Ma5mpzrd.Docx 2/2

Pack Page 48



Agenda Item 3.7

P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop Domestic Abuse (DA) by treating it as a gender inclusive and human
phenomenon in which many men and women share both suffering and

responsibility.

Practical NOT Politics

The current proposal blames men, and only men, for all violence and puts a
radic
[...]
tackling these
extremely serious issues across Wales for all victims, male and female.

Yours sincerely

Leighton Andrews AC / AM

Y Gweinidog Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus
Minister for Public Services

{

Pack Page 51



Agenda Item 3.8

P-04-631 Save our service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales

Petition wording

This is a call for action. We the undersigned want the National Assembly for
Wales to urge the Welsh Government to intervene to prevent North Wales Fire
and Rescue stopping their large animal rescue service. We believe that
stopping this service will put animals at risk and have a negative impact on
welfare in North Wales. There is also a human risk element as people will put
themselves in situations of danger to help rescue animals if there is not a

service to help them.

Large animal rescue is a highly specialised service and requires extensive
training and equipment which cannot be provided by any other organisation
at present. We ask that the decision is reversed and additional funding is
given to enable this or other sustainable funding models are put in place.

Thank you.
Additional Information
Concerns:

- More animals will be put down due to being unable to 'rescue' them (

North Wales Fire and Rescue have had sixty calls in two years)

- People will try and be a hero- this decision puts people at risk, no

knowledge of physical effect of mental anxiety- the release reaction.
Who will help now?

RSPCA have neither the equipment/ training or manpower. Lots of training
such as that done by Hampshire has been lessons learnt from previous
rescues. RSPCA don't have that. Man power- 9 officers in North Wales some

of which are part time.

Pack Page 52



Vets receive no training other than specialist courses- many vets won't have

attended
Why Fire service need to be involved:

- Trained- knowledge of stimulation versus restraint/sedation and how

animals react to trauma

- Developed national good practice and protocol 2007
- Have roles identified

- Incid
[...]
he feeling within Local Authorities that the Standards no longer
hold the value that they once had!

Regards

Powys Youth Forum

Pack Page 61



Agenda Item 3.10

P-04-399 Slaughter Practices

Petition wording:

We call upon the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to ban
the practise of slaughtering animals without pre-stunning them.

Petition raised by: Royce Clifford

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 June 2012

Number of signatures: 400

Pack Page 62



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-04-433 : CCTV in Slaughterhouses

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly to urge the Welsh Government to introduce
mandatory CCTV in slaughterhouses to help vets with better regulation and
monitoring, to provide footage for training and retraining, to deter some of
the animal welfare abuses filmed by Animal Aid, and to provide evidence for

prosecutions should they be necessary.

Petition raised by: Animal Aid
Date petition first considered by Committee: 6 November 2012

Number of signatures: 1066

Pack Page 63



A L
U,
Nt

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

WRITTEN STATEMENT
BY
THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

TITLE Safeguarding animal welfare at slaughter
DATE 8 October 2015
BY Rebecca Evans AM, Deputy Minister for Farming and Food

The safeguarding of the health and welfare of all animals kept in Wales
throughout their lives - up to and including the point of slaughter - is a priority
for the Welsh Government. | launched the Wales Animal Health and Welfare
Framework in July last year, and the Implementation Plan 2015-16 this year.
They describe the approach we are taking to ensure animals in Wales are
healthy and have a good quality of life. The documents set some specific
milestones for the Welsh Government, Local Authorities, the Food Standards
Agency and Food Business operators.

The Codes of Recommendations for the Welfare of Livestock are produced to
encourage livestock keepers to adopt the highest standards of animal
husbandry. Good husbandry practices on o
[...]
ing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 82



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales
	07.10.2015 Correspondence –Deputy Minister for Farming and Food to the Chair
	13.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital
	07.10.2015 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Committee
	14.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health Service for North Wales
	3.3 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	3.4 P-04-494 Robotic assisted laparoscopic prostatectomy must be made available to men in Wales now
	28.09.2015 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Committee

	3.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive
	18.06.2015 Correspondence - Chief Medical Officer to the Chair of the Health Committee
	11.08.2015 Correspondence - Chief Medical Officer to the Chair of the Health Committee
	30.09.2015 Correspondence - Chief Medical Officer to Darren Millar AM

	3.6 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children
	23.09.2015 Correspondence - Children's Commissioner for Wales to the Chair
	29.09.2015 Correspondence - Children in Wales to the Chair
	14.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse
	29.09.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-631 Save our service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales
	25.06.2015 Correspondence - Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (RSPCA) to Chair

	3.9 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards
	29.09.2015 Correspondence - Children in Wales to the Chair
	14.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices
	3.11 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses
	08.10.2015 Statement from the Deputy Minister for Farming and Food
	15.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team
	13.10.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	4 Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools
	Research biref
	Cenric Evans - Questionnaire Response




Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: 20 October 2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 10.45

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3268

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM (Chair)

Russell George AM

Bethan Jenkins AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses: Cenric Clement-Evans, Petitioner

Committee Staff:

Steve George (Clerk)

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk)

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser)

TRANSCRIPT

View the meeting transcript (PDF 205KB) View as HTML (148KB)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

http://senedd.tv/en/3268
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45275/20%20October%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s45275/20%20October%202015.html?CT=2


2 New petitions 

2.1 P-04-653 Ban the Use of Wild Animals in Circuses in Wales 

Members declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

 Joyce Watson is in support of the petition and may have signed it; 
 William Powell is in support; and 
 Bethan Jenkins is also in support and has signed the petition on the RSPCA 

website. 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition for the first time and 
agreed to write to the Minister asking her:

 to comment on the further views from the petitioner; 
 for more information on the review, including what the timeframe is likely to be, 

how the work will be carried out, and what organisations will be contacted; 
 to comment on whether powers under section 12 of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 

can be used to implement prohibition, if the evidence of the independent review on 
use of wild animals in circuses points to the need for it; and

 whether she believes that primary legislation would be needed.

3 Updates to previous petitions 

3.1 P-04-564 Restoration of Inpatient Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to 

the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital 

See agreed action under item 3.3.

3.2 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health 

Service for North Wales 

See agreed action under item 3.3.



3.3 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition 

William Powell declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A:

William Powell had met the petitioners for petition P-04-564 (Restoration of Inpatient 
Beds, Minor Injuries Cover and X-Ray Unit to the Ffestiniog Memorial Hospital).

The Committee considered correspondence on the petitions and agreed to:

 as requested by the petitioners for petition P-04-564, ask the Minister to 
consider reviewing:

 the decisions taken by BCUHB, in relation to the matters of concern to the 
petitioners, before it was placed in special measures to ensure that the 
systemic issues that have since been identified at the Health Board did not 
lead to faulty decisions; and

 the healthcare plans for the Welsh Uplands by a body such as the Mid 
Wales Healthcare Collaborative; and 

 write to the Health Board to provide details of the results of their monitoring of 
access to local minor injury services in the Welsh Uplands; and

 as requested by the petitioners for petition P-04-479 (Tywyn Memorial Hospital 
X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit), ask the Health Board how they have addressed the 
CHC’s recommendation that the Health Board should have a strategy for 
accessing an alternate minor injuries service outside of the opening hours of 
Tywyn Hospital.

3.4 P-04-494 Robotic assisted laparoscopic prostatectomy must be made available to 

men in Wales now 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await 
comments from the petitioner on the correspondence from the Health Board.

3.5 P-04-603 Helping Babies Born at 22 Weeks to Survive 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed:



 to seek comments from the petitioner drawing her attention in particular to the 
offer to share with her the content of the final draft of the joint Maternity and 
Neonatal document providing guidance to Health Professionals, prior to it going 
to the Neonatal Steering Group in November; and

 for assurances from the CMO that she will be able to have an input into the draft.

3.6 P-04-630 Facebook Regulations for Looked after Children 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Close the petition and;
 In closing the petition, ensure that the Minister is made aware of the latest 

correspondence and ask that it is taken into account.

3.7 P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to await the 
views of the petitioner and if no response is forthcoming in four weeks, close the 
petition.

 

3.8 P-04-631 Save our service- Large Animal Rescue in North Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 await comments from the petitioner; 
 seek a response from the North Wales Fire and Rescue Authority and the views of 

the South wales and Mid and West Wales Authorities also forward them the views 
of the RSPCA; and

 make all of them aware of the RSPCA’s views.

3.9 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:



 forward the responses from Children in Wales and Powys Youth Forum to the 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty asking for her views and whether 
she is satisfied with the progress that is being made; and

 Ask Children in Wales to respond to the petitioners’ comments.

3.10 P-04-399 Slaughter Practices

See agreed action under item 3.11.

3.11 P-04-433 CCTV in Slaughterhouses 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 draw Animal Aid’s response to the attention of the Deputy Minister and ask for 
her comments on their further proposals into how CCTV footage might be 
accessed and monitored; and

 ask the Deputy Minister for her views on whether the FAWC’s recommendation, 
and her written statement, will have any impact on the somewhat different issue 
of slaughter without pre-stunning.  

4 Evidence Session - P-04-522 Asbestos in Schools 

Cenric Clement-Evans answered questions from the Committee. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed. 

6 Consideration of Oral Evidence under Agenda Item 4 

Members discussed the evidence session and agreed to await the proposed oral 
evidence session with the Minister for Education and Skills. 


